

071 246 APR 1 - 2008

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA STEEL CORP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE LOWERY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN C. NEIMAN, JR.
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE
& WHITE LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Avenue West
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8000

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE
& WHITE LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West
Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5198

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Hanna Steel Corp.*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

214250



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The longstanding conflict over a removing defendant's burden of proving the amount in controversy warrants this Court's review.	10
A. The lower courts have adopted several different standards to govern a removing defendant's burden of proving the amount in controversy.	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Eleventh Circuit applies a “clear and unambiguous statement” test.	11
2. The Third, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits apply a “preponderance of the evidence” test.	12
3. The Second Circuit applies a “reasonable probability” test. ..	14
B. The burden of proof is outcome determinative in this case.	15
C. The split of authority over a removing defendant’s burden of proof has arisen due to confusion over this Court’s precedent.	18
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s prohibition on jurisdictional discovery is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent.	21
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s discovery holding conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	22
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s discovery holding departs from accepted practice in the lower courts.	23

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The issues raised are important to the fair and uniform administration of removal jurisdiction.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated April 11, 2007	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama Dated October 24, 2006	88a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed January 3, 2008	115a
Appendix D — List Of Additional Respondents .	117a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Continental Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007)	7, 18
<i>Allen v. R & H Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1326 (5th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Andrews v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Angus v. Shiley Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	22
<i>Atkins v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 444 (E.D. La. 1991)	19
<i>Ball v. Hershey Foods Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 44 (D. Conn. 1993) <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chapman v. Powermatic, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Constant v. Int'l House of Pancakes, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2007)	18
<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 1993)	13, 16, 18, 20
<i>Everett v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993)	11, 13, 19, 20
<i>Garza v. Bettcher Indus., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 753 (E.D. Mich. 1990)	19–20
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Gibbs v. Buck</i> , 307 U.S. 66 (1939)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Guglielmo v. McKee Foods Corp.</i> , 506 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2007)	18–19
<i>Harmon v. OKI Sys.</i> , 115 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Harmon v. OKI Sys.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 176 (S.D. Ind. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 115 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Hayes v. Equitable Energy Res. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 346 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Kroske v. US Bank Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 18
<i>LaSusa v. Lake Mich. Trans-Lake Shortcut, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (E.D. Wis. 2000)	24
<i>Laughlin v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1995)	12 n.3
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001)	11 & n.3
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132, 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005)	23
<i>Maxons Restorations, Inc. v. Newman</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>McCraw v. Lyons</i> , 863 F. Supp. 430 (W.D. Ky. 1994)	24
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mehlenbacher v. Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 71 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	20
<i>Mehlenbacher v. Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Meridian Sec. Ins. Co. v. Sadowski</i> , 441 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	10 n.1
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Paradise Distributors, Inc. v. Evansville Brewing Co.,</i> 906 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Okla. 1995)	15
<i>Rippee v. Boston Market Corp.,</i> 408 F. Supp. 2d 982 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	24
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart,</i> 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Sanchez v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.,</i> 102 F.3d 398 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 19, 20
<i>Singer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 116 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Smallwood v. Illinois Central R.R. Co.,</i> 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.,</i> 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.,</i> 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by Cohen v. Office Depot,</i> 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	10–11
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization,</i> 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Universal Ins. Co. v. Warrantech Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.P.R. 2005)	11 n.2, 19
<i>Vermande v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Conn. 2004)	15
<i>White v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 25 (S.D. W. Va. 1994)	11 n.2
<i>Woodward v. Newcourt Comm'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.S.C. 1999)	14 n.4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	i, 2, 3, 6, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1441	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1446	2, 3, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1447	8, 10 n.1, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1453	3, 6, 8, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	3, 4, 9, 27, 28
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(c)	4
Other Authorities	
Administrative Office of the Federal Courts, <i>Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts,</i> Statistical Table S-7 (2007)	26
Thomas M. Byrne & Valerie S. Sanders, <i>"See No Removal, Hear No Removal": The 11th Circuit's New Posture on Removal in Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.,</i> 25 No. 15 ANDREWS TOXIC TORTS LITIG. REP. 11 (Aug. 29, 2007)	5, 25
Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>CAFA Judicata: A Tale of Waste and Politics,</i> 156 U. PA. L. REV. ____ (forthcoming June 2008)	15, 26, 27
Penelope A. Dixon and David J. Walz, <i>Removal After Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.: A Whole New Bag of Tricks,</i> 26 No. 4 TRIAL ADVOC. Q. 39 (2007)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
16 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE 3D (2007) . . .	1, 10, 23-24
Alice M. Noble-Allgire, <i>Removal of Diversity Actions When the Amount in Controversy Cannot be Determined from the Face of Plaintiff's Complaint: The Need for Judicial and Statutory Reform to Preserve Defendant's Equal Access to Federal Courts</i> , 62 MO. L. REV. 681 (1997)	4, 19
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	25-26
Stephen J. Shapiro, <i>Applying the Jurisdictional Provisions of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: In Search of a Sensible Judicial Approach</i> , 59 BAYLOR L. REV. 77 (2007)	15
Georgene M. Vairo, <i>CAFA Mass Action Primer</i> , 30 No. 2 NAT'L L.J. 13, Col. 1 (Sept. 10, 2007)	5, 26
5B WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D § 1350 (2004)	22
8 WRIGHT, MILLER & MARCUS, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 2D § 2009 (1994)	23

Cited Authorities

Page

14C WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: JURISDICTION 3D § 3725 (1998 & 2007 Supp.)	1, 10
